CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2-2509-Pad/01 Issue date:13.02.02 Page 1 (27)
Test rep
F
Toshiba
T
TI-P-G166/98
Accredited Bluetooth Test Facility

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Laptop with integrated WLAN card and BLUETOOTH module
Type designation : TECRA 9000
Manufacturer :  - applicant -
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : MAC:  00022D4D002B
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2400 – 2483.5 MHz    (here 2412 – 2462 MHz)
Type of modulation : 22M0P7D (DSSS) and 1M00FXD
 Number of channels : 11 and 75
 Antenna : integral antennas (dual band for WLAN, single band for Bluetooth)
Power supply : 3.3V DC powered by PC / Laptop and 5VDC via internal USB
Output power cond.max. : 81.3 mW and 1 mW
Type of equipment : Class B
Temperature range             : +5°C - +35°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.247
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2-2509-Pad/01 Issue date:13.02.02 Page 4 (27)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
This addendum was made to show that there are no additional spurious during the
simultaneous  use of both modules, WLAN and BLUETOOTH.
We use for the WLAN system a dual band film antenna, for BLUETOOTH a single band film
antenna.
All measurement settings are according to FCC 15.35, 15.209, 15.247 and the „Guidance on
measurement for DSSS systems“.
We use different settings if necessary to show compliance.
All other settings for RBW, VBW and sweeptime are according to FCC requirements.
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
FINAL VERDICT: PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
13.02.02 RSC 8412 Hausknecht
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
13.02.02 RSC8414 Ames
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2-2509-Pad/01 Issue date:13.02.02 Page 5 (27)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
report no. : 2-2509-Pad/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2-2509-Pad/01 Issue date:13.02.02 Page 6 (27)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.247 (c)(1) Emission limitations 7
Test equipment listing 13
Photographs of the equipment 15
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr..:2-2509-Pad/01 Issue Date:13.02.02 Page 7 (27)
EMISSION LIMITATIONS (Transmitter) SUBCLAUSE § 15.247 (c) (1)
This plot shows the simultaneous transmission of BLUETOOTH and WLAN.
Here we show the PEAK power level of the simultaneous transmission.
We use 10 MHz RBW/VBW to set the analyzer level to the real value.
SWT 5 ms
A
Unit dB�V
1MAX
RF Att 20 dB
1MA
RBW 10 MHz
VBW 10 MHz
21.5 dB Offset21.5 dB Offset
Ref Lvl
117 dB�V
Ref Lvl
117 dB�V
Start 2.45 GHz Stop 2.49 GHz4 MHz/